
 

 

 DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE TO COURT’S 3/23/18 REQUEST FOR COMMENT 
Case Nos.: 3:17-cv-06011-WHA and 3:17-cv-06012-WHA 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr., SBN 132099 
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com 

Andrea E. Neuman, SBN 149733 
aneuman@gibsondunn.com 

William E. Thomson, SBN 187912 
wthomson@gibsondunn.com 

Ethan D. Dettmer, SBN 196046 
edettmer@gibsondunn.com 

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 
333 South Grand Avenue 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 
Telephone:  213.229.7000 
Facsimile:  213.229.7520 
Attorneys for Defendant 
CHEVRONCORPORATION 
 

 

[Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page]  
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION 

 
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF 
CALIFORNIA, acting by and through Oakland 
City Attorney BARBARA J. PARKER, 
 
 Plaintiff and Real Party in Interest, 
 
 v. 
  
BP P.L.C.; CHEVRON CORPORATION; 
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY; 
EXXONMOBIL CORPORATION; ROYAL 
DUTCH SHELL PLC, and DOES 1 through 10, 
 
 Defendants. 

 

Case No.: 3:17-cv-06011-WHA  
 
DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE TO 
COURT’S MARCH 23, 2018 “REQUEST 
FOR COMMENT” 

 

 
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF 
CALIFORNIA, acting by and through the San 
Francisco City Attorney DENNIS J. HERRERA, 
 
 Plaintiff and Real Party in Interest, 
 
 v. 
 
BP P.L.C.; CHEVRON CORPORATION; 
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY; 
EXXONMOBIL CORPORATION; ROYAL 
DUTCH SHELL PLC, and DOES 1 through 10, 
 
 Defendants. 

Case No.: 3:17-cv-06012-WHA 
 
DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE TO 
COURT’S MARCH 23, 2018 “REQUEST 
FOR COMMENT” 

 

 

Case 3:17-cv-06011-WHA   Document 193   Filed 03/28/18   Page 1 of 6



 

 

 DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE TO COURT’S 3/23/18 REQUEST FOR COMMENT 
Case Nos.: 3:17-cv-06011-WHA and 3:17-cv-06012-WHA 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Pursuant to the Court’s March 23, 2018 Request for Comment, Defendants submit this 

statement regarding “whether it would be best to resolve Royal Dutch Shell’s motion 

challenging service first, and, if it succeeds, whether resolution of all other pending motions 

should be delayed until any snafu in service is cured.”  Defendants respectfully submit that, for 

three reasons, the Court should proceed to hear and decide Defendants’ motions to dismiss in 

the ordinary course and should not adopt any special sequencing.   

First, because Defendant Chevron Corporation (“Chevron”) has not raised any objection 

concerning personal jurisdiction or sufficiency of service of process, the Court’s disposition of 

those issues as to other Defendants will not obviate the need to address the merits of Chevron’s 

motion to dismiss for failure to state a claim under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).  There is thus no 

efficiency to be gained by deferring a decision on that Rule 12(b)(6) motion as to Chevron, and 

the Court thus should not delay making that decision. 

Second, three Defendants (BP p.l.c., ConocoPhillips Company, and Exxon Mobil 

Corporation) have moved to dismiss for lack of personal jurisdiction but not for insufficiency of 

service of process.  These Defendants’ jurisdictional objections would not be affected by any 

ruling on the sufficiency of service as to Royal Dutch Shell plc (“RDS”), and there is thus no 

reason to defer any resolution of their threshold jurisdictional objections until after a decision on 

RDS’s Rule 12(b)(5) motion. 

Third, RDS has moved to dismiss the Complaints on multiple alternative grounds, 

including both lack of personal jurisdiction under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2) and lack of sufficient 

service of process under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(5), and it would only delay these proceedings to 

resolve RDS’s two threshold objections sequentially rather than in tandem.  Proper service of 

process is itself a requirement for the exercise of personal jurisdiction over a defendant, see In 

re Focus Media Inc., 387 F.3d 1077, 1081 (9th Cir. 2004), and all of RDS’s threshold personal 

jurisdiction objections must be resolved before any additional alternative grounds raised by 

RDS may be considered with respect to RDS.  Sinochem Intern. Co. Ltd. v. Malaysia Intern. 

Shipping Corp., 549 U.S. 422, 430-31 (2007).  Moreover, because Plaintiffs’ purported service 

of process is apparently based on the premise that RDS’s indirect subsidiary, Shell Oil 

Case 3:17-cv-06011-WHA   Document 193   Filed 03/28/18   Page 2 of 6



 

 

 DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE TO COURT’S 3/23/18 REQUEST FOR COMMENT 
Case Nos.: 3:17-cv-06011-WHA and 3:17-cv-06012-WHA 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Company, is supposedly RDS’s “general manager” in California, the issues raised by RDS’s 

two threshold objections are not entirely separable from one another, and they should be decided 

in parallel rather than sequentially. 

Accordingly, Defendants respectfully submit that all of the pending motions to dismiss 

should be resolved in the ordinary course without any special sequencing. 

  

Case 3:17-cv-06011-WHA   Document 193   Filed 03/28/18   Page 3 of 6



 

 

 DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE TO COURT’S 3/23/18 REQUEST FOR COMMENT 
Case Nos.: 3:17-cv-06011-WHA and 3:17-cv-06012-WHA 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Dated: March 28, 2018  Respectfully submitted, 

 
By: **/s/ Jonathan W. Hughes   
 
Jonathan W. Hughes (SBN 186829) 
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER 
LLP 
Three Embarcadero Center, 10th Floor 
San Francisco, California  94111-4024 
Telephone: (415) 471-3100 
Facsimile: (415) 471-3400 
E-mail:   jonathan.hughes@apks.com 
 
Matthew T. Heartney (SBN 123516) 
John D. Lombardo (SBN 187142) 
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER 
LLP 
777 South Figueroa Street, 44th Floor 
Los Angeles, California  90017-5844 
Telephone: (213) 243-4000 
Facsimile: (213) 243-4199 
E-mail:  matthew.heartney@apks.com 
E-mail:  john.lombardo@apks.com 
 
Philip H. Curtis (pro hac vice) 
Nancy Milburn (pro hac vice) 
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER 
LLP 
250 West 55th Street 
New York, NY 10019-9710 
Telephone: (212) 836-8383 
Facsimile: (212) 715-1399 
E-mail:  philip.curtis@apks.com 
E-mail:  nancy.milburn@apks.com 
 
 
Attorneys for Defendant 
BP P.L.C. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

By: **/s/ Theodore J. Boutrous   
 
Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr. (SBN 132099) 
Andrea E. Neuman (SBN 149733) 
William E. Thomson (SBN 187912) 
Ethan D. Dettmer (SBN 196046) 
Joshua S. Lipshutz (SBN 242557) 
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 
333 South Grand Avenue 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 
Telephone: (213) 229-7000 
Facsimile: (213) 229-7520 
E-mail:  tboutrous@gibsondunn.com 
E-mail:  aneuman@gibsondunn.com 
E-mail:  wthomson@gibsondunn.com 
E-mail:  edettmer@gibsondunn.com 
E-mail:  jlipshutz@gibsondunn.com 
 
Herbert J. Stern (pro hac vice) 
Joel M. Silverstein (pro hac vice) 
STERN & KILCULLEN, LLC 
325 Columbia Turnpike, Suite 110 
Florham Park, NJ 07932-0992 
Telephone: (973) 535-1900 
Facsimile: (973) 535-9664 
E-mail:  hstern@sgklaw.com 
E-mail:  jsilverstein@sgklaw.com 
 
Neal S. Manne (SBN 94101) 
Johnny W. Carter (pro hac vice) 
Erica Harris (pro hac vice) 
Steven Shepard (pro hac vice) 
SUSMAN GODFREY LLP 
1000 Louisiana, Suite 5100 
Houston, TX 77002 
Telephone: (713) 651-9366 
Facsimile: (713) 654-6666 
E-mail:  nmanne@susmangodfrey.com 
E-mail:  jcarter@susmangodfrey.com 
E-mail:  eharris@susmangodfrey.com    
E-mail:  sshepard@susmangodfrey.com  
 
Attorneys for Defendant 
CHEVRON CORPORATION 

Case 3:17-cv-06011-WHA   Document 193   Filed 03/28/18   Page 4 of 6



 

 

 DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE TO COURT’S 3/23/18 REQUEST FOR COMMENT 
Case Nos.: 3:17-cv-06011-WHA and 3:17-cv-06012-WHA 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

By: **/s/ Megan R. Nishikawa   
 
Megan R. Nishikawa (SBN 271670) 
KING & SPALDING LLP 
101 Second Street, Suite 2300 
San Francisco, California 94105 
Telephone: (415) 318-1200 
Facsimile: (415) 318-1300 
Email:  mnishikawa@kslaw.com  
  
Tracie J. Renfroe (pro hac vice) 
Carol M. Wood (pro hac vice) 
KING & SPALDING LLP 
1100 Louisiana Street, Suite 4000 
Houston, Texas 77002 
Telephone: (713) 751-3200 
Facsimile: (713) 751-3290 
Email:  trenfroe@kslaw.com 
Email:  cwood@kslaw.com 
  
Justin A. Torres (pro hac vice) 
KING & SPALDING LLP 
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Suite 200 
Washington, DC 20006-4707  
Telephone: (202) 737 0500 
Facsimile: (202) 626 3737 
Email: jtorres@kslaw.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendant 
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY 
 
 

By: **/s/ Dawn Sestito   
 
M. Randall Oppenheimer (SBN 77649) 
Dawn Sestito (SBN 214011) 
O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP 
400 South Hope Street 
Los Angeles, California  90071-2899 
Telephone: (213) 430-6000 
Facsimile: (213) 430-6407 
E-Mail:  roppenheimer@omm.com 
E-Mail:  dsestito@omm.com 
 
 
Theodore V. Wells, Jr. (pro hac vice) 
Daniel J. Toal (pro hac vice) 
Jaren E. Janghorbani (pro hac vice) 
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON & 
GARRISON LLP 
1285 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, New York 10019-6064 
Telephone: (212) 373-3000 
Facsimile: (212) 757-3990 
E-Mail:  twells@paulweiss.com 
E-Mail: dtoal@paulweiss.com 
E-Mail: jjanghorbani@paulweiss.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendant 
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION 

Case 3:17-cv-06011-WHA   Document 193   Filed 03/28/18   Page 5 of 6



 

 

 DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE TO COURT’S 3/23/18 REQUEST FOR COMMENT 
Case Nos.: 3:17-cv-06011-WHA and 3:17-cv-06012-WHA 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

By:  /s/ Daniel P. Collins   
 
Daniel P. Collins (SBN 139164) 
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP 
350 South Grand Avenue 
Fiftieth Floor 
Los Angeles, California 90071-3426 
Telephone: (213) 683-9100 
Facsimile: (213) 687-3702 
E-mail: daniel.collins@mto.com 
 
Jerome C. Roth (SBN 159483) 
Elizabeth A. Kim (SBN 295277) 
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP 
560 Mission Street 
Twenty-Seventh Floor 
San Francisco, California 94105-2907 
Telephone: (415) 512-4000 
Facsimile: (415) 512-4077 
E-mail: jerome.roth@mto.com 
E-mail: elizabeth.kim@mto.com 
 
 
Attorneys for Defendant 
ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC 
 
** Pursuant to Civ. L.R. 5-1(i)(3), the 
electronic signatory has obtained approval 
from this signatory 

 

 

Case 3:17-cv-06011-WHA   Document 193   Filed 03/28/18   Page 6 of 6


