1	Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr., SBN 132099 tboutrous@gibsondunn.com	
2	Andrea E. Neuman, SBN 149733	
2	aneuman@gibsondunn.com	
3	William E. Thomson, SBN 187912	
4	wthomson@gibsondunn.com Ethan D. Dettmer, SBN 196046	
•	edettmer@gibsondunn.com	
5	GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP	
	333 South Grand Avenue	
6	Los Angeles, CA 90071 Telephone: 213.229.7000	
7	Facsimile: 213.229.7520	
	Attorneys for Defendant	
8	CHEVRONCORPORATION	
9	[Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page]	
10	UNITED STATES	DISTRICT COURT
11	NORTHERN DISTRI	CT OF CALIFORNIA
	SAN FRANCIS	SCO DIVISION
12		
13	THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF	Case No.: 3:17-cv-06011-WHA
	CALIFORNIA, acting by and through Oakland	
14	City Attorney BARBARA J. PARKER,	DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO COURT'S MARCH 23, 2018 "REQUEST
15	Plaintiff and Real Party in Interest,	FOR COMMENT"
16	v.	
17	BP P.L.C.; CHEVRON CORPORATION;	
17	CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY;	
18	EXXONMOBIL CORPORATION; ROYAL	
	DUTCH SHELL PLC, and DOES 1 through 10,	
19	Defendants.	
20	2 51511011110	
20		
21	THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF	Case No.: 3:17-cv-06012-WHA
22	CALIFORNIA, acting by and through the San	
22	Francisco City Attorney DENNIS J. HERRERA,	DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO COURT'S MARCH 23, 2018 "REQUEST
23	Plaintiff and Real Party in Interest,	FOR COMMENT"
	,	
24	V.	
25	BP P.L.C.; CHEVRON CORPORATION;	
	CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY;	
26	EXXONMOBIL CORPORATION; ROYAL	
27	DUTCH SHELL PLC, and DOES 1 through 10,	
<i>ا</i> ک	Defendants.	
28	Detendants.	

Pursuant to the Court's March 23, 2018 Request for Comment, Defendants submit this statement regarding "whether it would be best to resolve Royal Dutch Shell's motion challenging service first, and, if it succeeds, whether resolution of all other pending motions should be delayed until any snafu in service is cured." Defendants respectfully submit that, for three reasons, the Court should proceed to hear and decide Defendants' motions to dismiss in the ordinary course and should not adopt any special sequencing.

First, because Defendant Chevron Corporation ("Chevron") has not raised any objection concerning personal jurisdiction or sufficiency of service of process, the Court's disposition of those issues as to other Defendants will not obviate the need to address the merits of Chevron's motion to dismiss for failure to state a claim under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6). There is thus no efficiency to be gained by deferring a decision on that Rule 12(b)(6) motion as to Chevron, and the Court thus should not delay making that decision.

Second, three Defendants (BP p.l.c., ConocoPhillips Company, and Exxon Mobil Corporation) have moved to dismiss for lack of personal jurisdiction but not for insufficiency of service of process. These Defendants' jurisdictional objections would not be affected by any ruling on the sufficiency of service as to Royal Dutch Shell plc ("RDS"), and there is thus no reason to defer any resolution of their threshold jurisdictional objections until after a decision on RDS's Rule 12(b)(5) motion.

Third, RDS has moved to dismiss the Complaints on multiple alternative grounds, including *both* lack of personal jurisdiction under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2) and lack of sufficient service of process under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(5), and it would only delay these proceedings to resolve RDS's two threshold objections sequentially rather than in tandem. Proper service of process is itself a requirement for the exercise of personal jurisdiction over a defendant, *see In re Focus Media Inc.*, 387 F.3d 1077, 1081 (9th Cir. 2004), and *all* of RDS's threshold personal jurisdiction objections must be resolved before any additional alternative grounds raised by RDS may be considered with respect to RDS. *Sinochem Intern. Co. Ltd. v. Malaysia Intern. Shipping Corp.*, 549 U.S. 422, 430-31 (2007). Moreover, because Plaintiffs' purported service of process is apparently based on the premise that RDS's indirect subsidiary, Shell Oil

Company, is supposedly RDS's "general manager" in California, the issues raised by RDS's
two threshold objections are not entirely separable from one another, and they should be decided
in parallel rather than sequentially.
Accordingly, Defendants respectfully submit that all of the pending motions to dismiss
should be resolved in the ordinary course without any special sequencing.

1	Dated: March 28, 2018	Respectfully submitted,
2	By: **/s/ Jonathan W. Hughes	By: **/s/ Theodore J. Boutrous
3	•	•
4	Jonathan W. Hughes (SBN 186829) ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER	Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr. (SBN 132099) Andrea E. Neuman (SBN 149733)
5	LLP Three Embarcadero Center, 10th Floor San Francisco, California 94111-4024	William E. Thomson (SBN 187912) Ethan D. Dettmer (SBN 196046) Joshua S. Lipshutz (SBN 242557)
6	Telephone: (415) 471-3100 Facsimile: (415) 471-3400	GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 333 South Grand Avenue
7	E-mail: jonathan.hughes@apks.com	Los Angeles, CA 90071 Telephone: (213) 229-7000
8	Matthew T. Heartney (SBN 123516) John D. Lombardo (SBN 187142)	Facsimile: (213) 229-7600 Facsimile: (213) 229-7520 E-mail: tboutrous@gibsondunn.com
9	ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP	E-mail: aneuman@gibsondunn.com E-mail: wthomson@gibsondunn.com
10	777 South Figueroa Street, 44th Floor Los Angeles, California 90017-5844	E-mail: edettmer@gibsondunn.com E-mail: jlipshutz@gibsondunn.com
11	Telephone: (213) 243-4000 Facsimile: (213) 243-4199	Herbert J. Stern (<i>pro hac vice</i>)
12	E-mail: matthew.heartney@apks.com E-mail: john.lombardo@apks.com	Joel M. Silverstein (<i>pro hac vice</i>) STERN & KILCULLEN, LLC
13	Philip H. Curtis (<i>pro hac vice</i>)	325 Columbia Turnpike, Suite 110 Florham Park, NJ 07932-0992
14	Nancy Milburn (<i>pro hac vice</i>) ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER	Telephone: (973) 535-1900 Facsimile: (973) 535-9664
15	LLP 250 West 55th Street	E-mail: hstern@sgklaw.com E-mail: jsilverstein@sgklaw.com
16	New York, NY 10019-9710 Telephone: (212) 836-8383	Neal S. Manne (SBN 94101)
17	Facsimile: (212) 715-1399 E-mail: philip.curtis@apks.com	Johnny W. Carter (<i>pro hac vice</i>) Erica Harris (<i>pro hac vice</i>)
18	E-mail: nancy.milburn@apks.com	Steven Shepard (<i>pro hac vice</i>) SUSMAN GODFREY LLP
19	Attorneys for Defendant	1000 Louisiana, Suite 5100 Houston, TX 77002
20	BP P.L.C.	Telephone: (713) 651-9366 Facsimile: (713) 654-6666
21		E-mail: nmanne@susmangodfrey.com E-mail: jcarter@susmangodfrey.com
22		E-mail: eharris@susmangodfrey.com E-mail: sshepard@susmangodfrey.com
23		Attorneys for Defendant
24		CHEVRON CORPORATION
25		
26		
27		

1	By: ** <u>/s/ Megan R. Nishikawa</u>	By: **/s/ Dawn Sestito
2	Megan R. Nishikawa (SBN 271670) KING & SPALDING LLP	M. Randall Oppenheimer (SBN 77649) Dawn Sestito (SBN 214011)
3	101 Second Street, Suite 2300	O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
4	San Francisco, California 94105 Telephone: (415) 318-1200	400 South Hope Street Los Angeles, California 90071-2899
	Facsimile: (415) 318-1300	Telephone: (213) 430-6000
5	Email: mnishikawa@kslaw.com	Facsimile: (213) 430-6407
6	Tracie J. Renfroe (<i>pro hac vice</i>) Carol M. Wood (<i>pro hac vice</i>)	E-Mail: roppenheimer@omm.com E-Mail: dsestito@omm.com
7	KING & SPALDING LLP	
8	1100 Louisiana Street, Suite 4000 Houston, Texas 77002	Theodore V. Wells, Jr. (<i>pro hac vice</i>) Daniel J. Toal (<i>pro hac vice</i>)
O	Telephone: (713) 751-3200	Jaren E. Janghorbani (pro hac vice)
9	Facsimile: (713) 751-3290	PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON &
10	Email: trenfroe@kslaw.com Email: cwood@kslaw.com	GARRISON LLP 1285 Avenue of the Americas
11	Justin A. Torres (pro hac vice)	New York, New York 10019-6064 Telephone: (212) 373-3000
12	KING & SPALDING LLP 1700 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW	Facsimile: (212) 757-3990 E-Mail: twells@paulweiss.com
12	Suite 200	E-Mail: dtoal@paulweiss.com
13	Washington, DC 20006-4707	E-Mail: jjanghorbani@paulweiss.com
14	Telephone: (202) 737 0500 Facsimile: (202) 626 3737	Attorneys for Defendant
1.	Email: jtorres@kslaw.com	EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION
15	August C. D. C. L. A	
16	Attorneys for Defendant CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY	
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		

1	By: /s/ Daniel P. Collins
2	Daniel P. Collins (SBN 139164) MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
3	350 South Grand Avenue Fiftieth Floor
4	Los Angeles, California 90071-3426 Telephone: (213) 683-9100
5	Facsimile: (213) 687-3702 E-mail: daniel.collins@mto.com
6	Jerome C. Roth (SBN 159483)
7	Elizabeth A. Kim (SBN 295277) MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
8	560 Mission Street Twenty-Seventh Floor
9	San Francisco, California 94105-2907 Telephone: (415) 512-4000
10	Facsimile: (415) 512-4077 E-mail: jerome.roth@mto.com
11	E-mail: elizabeth.kim@mto.com
12	Attorneys for Defendant
13	ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC
14	** Pursuant to Civ. L.R. 5-1(i)(3), the electronic signatory has obtained approval
15	from this signatory
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	

28